

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

American Crystal Sugar Company,)	
)	Supreme Court No.: 20050343
Applicant, Appellee and Cross-Appellant,)	Dist. Ct. No.:49-05-C-00030
)	
v.)	
)	
Trail County Board of Commissioners,)	
)	
Appellant and Cross Appellee.)	

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
AMERICAN CRYSTAL SUGAR COMPANY**

**APPEAL FROM THE
TRAILL COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS' DECISION
TO DENY ABATEMENT OF TAXES**

**Wickham Corwin (#03293)
For Conmy Feste Ltd.
200 Wells Fargo Center
406 Main Avenue
P.O. Box 2686
Fargo, ND 58108-2686
Telephone (701) 293-9911**

**Attorney for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
American Crystal Sugar Company**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Board arbitrarily rejected a wealth of available market evidence, and based its decision on an arbitrary and unsupported formula	6
a. Standard of review.	6
b. The appraisal process - an overview and introduction.	6
c. The sales approach.	9
d. The cost approach	14
i. Step one.	15
ii. Step two	17
iii. Step three.	18
e. The final reconciliation.	26
II. As a matter of law, three significant components of the Hillsboro factory should be recognized as non-taxable processing equipment	28
a. Standard of review and controlling law.	28
b. The extract tanks.	32
c. Conditioning bins.	33
d. Beet freezers.	34
e. Related issues	37
III. Although tax abatement may be a legislative function, the fundamental requirements of due process must still be met.	38
CONCLUSION	44
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases

Dakota Northwestern Assoc. Ltd. P'ship v. Burleigh County,

2000 N.D. 164, 616 N.W.2d 349 6, 22

In re Johnson, 173 N.W.2d 475 (N.D. 1970) 38

Ladish Malting Co. v. Stutsman County, 351 N.W.2d 712 (N.D. 1984) passim

Ladish Malting Co. v. Stutsman County, 416 N.W.2d 31 (N.D. 1987) 28, 45

Midwest Processing Co. v. McHenry County, 467 N.W.2d 895 (N.D. 1991) 7

Mike Golden, Inc. v. Tenneco Oil Co., 450 N.W.2d 716 (N.D. 1990) 8, 9

Nat'l Sun Indus., Inc. v. Ransom County, 474 N.W.2d 502 (N.D. 1991) passim

Shaw v. Burleigh County, 286 N.W.2d 792 (N.D. 1979) 38

Ulvedal v. Grand Forks County, 434 N.W.2d 707 (N.D. 1989) 38

Other State Cases

Alleghany Energy Supply Co., LLC v. Green County, 837 A.2d 665 (Pa. 2004) 31

Assoc. of Nat'l Advertisers, Inc. v. FTC, 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 39, 44

BFC Hardwoods, Inc. v. Bd. of Assessment, 771 A.2d 759 (Pa. 2001) 35

Commonwealth v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 372 A.2d 815 (Pa. 1977). 32

FACs of New Ulm, LLC v. County of Brown, 2001 WL 579058 (Minn. Tax Ct.) 37

Gulf Oil Corp. v. Delaware County, 849 A.2d 321 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985) 34

<u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</u> , 53 A.2d 250 (Pa. 1947)	passim
<u>Hanig v. City of Winner</u> , 692 N.W.2d 202 (S.D. 2005)	43
<u>In re Borough of Aliquippa</u> , 175 A.2d 856 (Pa. 1961)	30, 31
<u>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Bd. of Assessment</u> , 223 A.2d 92 (Pa. 1966)	31, 32

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 57-02-04(2).	2
N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.1.	2
N.D.C.C. § 57-02-27.2	14, 16
N.D.C.C. § 57-23-04	38, 43

Other Authorities

Appraisal Institute, <u>The Appraisal of Real Property</u> , (12 th ed. 2001)	passim
Int’l Ass’n of Assessing Officers, <u>Property Assessment Valuation</u> , (2d ed. 1996)	passim
<u>Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary</u>	33
N.D. Tax Comm., <u>Guidelines for Property Tax Valuation</u> , (2003)	passim
